

28.05.2025

Present: Appellant in person along with his counsel Sh. Arun Kumar Tripathi.
Sh. R.P. Tripathi, Id. Counsel for respondent.
Sh. Ajay Garg, Id. Counsel for respondent/DUSIB had appeared on the earlier calls.

An application is being filed on behalf of the appellant under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent no.2. Copy of the same is supplied to Id. Counsel for respondents.

It is submitted by Sh. R.P. Tripathi Id. Counsel for respondent, that he shall be representing the LRs of deceased respondent no.2 and shall also file Vakalatnama on their behalf. It is also submitted by Id. Counsel for respondent that he has no objection in case the present application is allowed.

Heard.

In view of the contents contained in the application and in view of the submission made by Id. Counsel for respondent and that since right to survive against LRs of deceased respondent no.2, the present application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC is allowed.

Amended memo of parties is already on record.

Arguments on the appeal have already been heard.

Put the case for clarifications, if any/orders on

06.08.2025

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/28.05.2025